WEST WHITELAND TOWNSHIP
Zoning Hearing Board
Agenda
Thursday, May 26, 2022
7:00 P.M.

Etiquette for
hybrid meetings

Meeting will be held in-person and via Zoom
Register for Zoom Meeting
Call by Phone: 1-646-558-8656
Meeting Packets can be found on Township website
Reminder to meeting participants: Please speak clearly into the microphone
CALL TO ORDER
HEARINGS
1. Commerce Pursuit Capital, L.P.
(Hearing continued from April 28, 2022 to render Decision – No additional testimony)
Address: 50-60 W. Boot Rd.
Request: Relief from §325-45.C(3) and §325-45.C(5) of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the construction of a 57,616 sf personal care facility.
2. Mihai Cojan and Alysha Martinelli
Address: 1356 Old Pottstown Pk.
Request: Relief from §325-9.C(8)(a), §325-9.C(8)(b), §325-23.A(2), §325-106.A(1), and
§325-106.A(2) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the
construction of multiple additions and a swimming pool at the existing residence.
3. Bruce Jones
Address: 1298 Country La.
Request: Relief from §325-10.C(3) and §325-107.A of the West Whiteland Township
Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow a swimming pool and patio that will exceed the limit
on impervious cover on an existing non-conforming lot.
ANNOUNCEMENTS
ADJOURNMENT
Next Meeting: June 30, 2022

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 26, 2022
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Mihai Cojan & Alysha Martinelli
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Mihai Cojan
and Alysha Martinelli
Relief from setback regulations
APPLICANT:

SITE ADDRESS:
TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:

Mihai Cojan and Alysha Martinelli
1356 Old Pottstown Pk.
West Chester, PA 19380
1356 Old Pottstown Pk.
West Chester, PA 19380
41-8-187
R-2 Residential (R-1 district standards applied, as per §32510.C(a)(2))

REQUEST: Relief from §325-9.C(8)(a), §325-9.C(8)(b), §325-23.A(2),
§325-106.A(1), and §325-106.A(2) of the West Whiteland
Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow the
construction of multiple additions and a swimming pool at
the existing residence.
HEARING DATE:

May 26, 2022

The Applicant has provided the attached scale drawing, which has been sealed by a registered
architect. Staff has coordinated with the Applicant to assure that the data shown regarding
the proposed improvements are accurate. The information on the attached Zoning Chart is
based on both Applicant and Staff information and is correct in the determination of the Zoning
Officer.
The Applicant has requested relief from the following Zoning provisions:
§325-9.C(8)(a) – The minimum side yard setback is 20 ft.
One of the proposed additions will be 13.1 ft. from the western property
line. It is our practice to interpret yard requirements as areas to be left
open and not simply a linear distance. While the addition in question will
be nearly the same distance from the western property line as the existing
garage, it will cover additional area and therefore requires relief.
§325-9.C(8)(b) – The minimum aggregate side yard setback is 45 ft.
The proposed improvements will result in an aggregate side yard setback of
33.1 ft.

§325-23.A(2) – Swimming pools must be set back at least 25 feet from all lot lines.
We apply this requirement as a measurement from the lot lines to the water surface.
The swimming pool as proposed will be set back 5.0 ft. from the north lot line and
23.3 ft. from the west lot line.
§325-106.A(1) – An enlargement of a non-conforming structure may not worsen the aspect
of non-conformity.
The existing garage is non-conforming relative to the side yard setback from the western
lot line; the westernmost proposed addition will worsen that non-conformity.
§325-106.A(2) – Structural alterations, extensions, and additions to existing structures
must comply with all area, height, width, yard, and coverage requirements for the
district in which it is located.
The westernmost of the proposed additions will not comply with the side yard setback
requirement.
Background
The property is at the northwest corner of Old Pottstown Pk. and Waterwillow Rd. in the R-2
Residential zoning district. The Applicant is proposing several additions to the existing
residence (including one above the existing garage) along with a swimming pool in back. As
described on the attached Zoning Chart, §325-10.C(10)(a) of the Zoning states that any property
in the R-2 district that is not connected to public water or a community sewer system must be
developed in accordance with the R-1 area and bulk standards. Since this property uses
individual on-lot systems for both water supply and sewage disposal, the applicable standards
are in §325-9.C, not §325-10.C.
The property is surrounded by similar residential uses and is across the street from Waltz Park;
the Banbury open space is also nearby. The lot is wooded along the Waterwillow frontage and
behind the residence. There are some regulated steep slopes on the lot, but the project will
not disturb them. There are no FEMA-designated flood hazard areas on the property.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity,
narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other
physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship
is due to such conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the
provisions of this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
The subject property is generally rectangular and meets the minimum lot size and
other area and bulk standards of the R-1 district. There are steep slopes on the
property but are mostly toward the eastern lot line where they will be undisturbed.
The existing house is at the northwest corner of the, which is the most developable
area. As a corner lot, the front yard setback must be provided along two lot lines,
which limits the developable area. The placement of the home is such that a pool
cannot be sited in full compliance with §325-23.A(2): it will either be too close to
the side lot lines (as is the case here), or it will be in the front yard, which would
also require relief from this same section.
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The Board should determine whether the house placement and/or the corner
location are hardship(s) within the meaning of this section; the Board should also
confirm if there are any other aspects of the lot that may constitute a hardship that
are not apparent from the information provided.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property is currently developed, but not in full compliance with the applicable
regulations. The Zoning Officer notes that the need for relief from four of the cited
Zoning provisions is solely attributable to the westernmost proposed addition
(labelled as 166 sq.ft.). The Board should confirm the need for this addition at this
location and be satisfied that it cannot be relocated to be Zoning compliant. The
Board should be satisfied on this point and should also determine whether the
proposed pool constitutes “reasonable use” of the property.
C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the placement of the residence on the lot
constitute hardship, we note that the Applicant neither created the lot nor built the
original house.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the
public welfare.
The properties along Old Pottstown Pk. feature single-family homes on lots similar
to the Applicant’s property. It appears that the existing wooded areas may mitigate
any impact of the proposed additions upon the neighborhood. Staff cannot
determine any way in which the additions would impair the appropriate use of any
nearby property or be detrimental to the public welfare. We are more concerned
about the proposed pool being only five feet from the abutting property to the north,
being 1366 Old Pottstown Pk. The Board may wish to discuss with the Applicant
whether the pool can be smaller and/or how it could be buffered from that lot. We
note that the plans do not show any fencing or landscaping around the pool.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As noted above, eliminating or relocating the westernmost of the proposed additions
would eliminate four of the five areas of requested relief; the Board should review
this possibility with the Applicant. Any swimming pool on this property will require
relief of some kind, but the Board may wish to discuss suitable means of minimizing
the impact upon the adjoining lot.

3

Attachments
Zoning Chart 1356 Old Pottstown Pk.
1356 Old Pottstown Pk. Site Plan dated 3.12.22
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Zoning Chart for 1356 Old Pottstown Pk.
Zoning District: R-2 Residential (R-1 district standards applied, as per §325-10.C(a)(2)).
Request: Relief from §325-9.C(8)(a), §325-9.C(8)(b), §325-23.A(2), §325-106.A(1) & (2) and of
the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow the construction of multiple additions
and a swimming pool at the existing residence.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant and confirmed by
Staff. Non-conforming aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type. Please note:
-

As per §325-10.C(10)(a), the area and bulk regulations of the R-1 district apply where a
property lacks either public water or centralized sewer services; this property has neither
public water nor centralized sewerage.

-

Our regulations define a “front yard” as abutting a street line and a “side yard” as tangent
to a street line. Therefore, for purposes of Zoning interpretation, rectangular corner lots
such as this are deemed to have two front yards, two side yards, and no rear yard.

Zoning Data:
R-1 District

Required

Lot Size

43,560 sq.ft.
(1.00 ac.)

Building Coverage1

10% max.

Total Impervious Coverage2

15% max.

Lot Width at Street Line

100 ft. min.

Lot Width at Building Line

125 ft. min.

Existing
49,249 sq.ft.
(1.13 ac.)
2,193 sq.ft.
(4.5%)
5,028 sq.ft.
(10.2%)
159 ft. (Old
Pottstown)
230 ft. (Waterwillow)
178 ft. (Old
Pottstown)
235 ft. (Waterwillow)

Proposed
No change
4,268 sq.ft.
(8.7%)
7,384 sq.ft.
(15.0%)
No change

No change

125.7 ft. (Old
Pottstown)
124.0 ft. (Waterwillow)

105.2 ft. (Old
Pottstown)
116.5 ft. (Waterwillow)
N/A
20 ft. (north)
13.1 ft. (west)
33.1 ft.
No change

Front Yard

75 ft. min.

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.

Side Yard

20 ft. min.

Side Yard (combined)

45 ft. min.

N/A
17.0 ft. (north)
13.1 ft. (west)
40.1 ft.

Building Height

35 ft. max.

35 ft.

Zoning Data:
Swimming Pools
Distance from dwelling
Distance from any lot line

Required

Existing

Proposed

15 ft. min.

N/A

15 ft.

25 ft. min.

N/A

5.0 ft. (north)
23.3 ft. (west)

1

The building coverage figures include the existing deck and the proposed covered porch, although only
the latter is included with the impervious coverage calculation (see footnote 2).

2

“Impervious Coverage” includes the structure footprints and all paved surfaces, including the pool
decking. It is our practice to exclude from this calculation uncovered decks as they allow infiltration;
it is also our practice to exclude the water surface of a swimming pool from this calculation since it
will not contribute to runoff.

1356 Ol d P ot ts t ow n P k.

CO U N T Y O F CH E S T E R
P E N N S Y L V A N I A

¯

Find Information
PARID : 4 108 018 700 00
UPI: 41 -8-187
Owner1: M ART IN ELL I AL FRE D L &
SU SA NNE
Owner2: M ART IN ELL I ALYSHA
Mail Addres s 1: 13 56 OLD PO TTSTOW N
PK
Addres s 2: WEST CHE STER PA
Mail
Mail Addres s 3:
ZIP Cod e: 1 938 0
Deed Book : 9 432
Deed Page: 2 08
Deed Reco rded D ate: 11 /10 /20 16 12:00:00
AM
Legal D esc 1: WS OF OL D
PO TTSTOW N PK
Legal D esc 2: 1.1 A C DWG & G AR
Acres : 1 .1
LUC: R-10
Lot As sess men t: 4611 0
Pro perty As sess men t: 100 000
To tal As sessment: 1 4611 0
Ass es sment Date: 12/15/202 1 7 :48 :09 A M
Pro perty Ad dress: 13 56 OLD
PO TTSTOW N PK
Mu nicipality: WEST WH IT ELA ND
Sch ool Dis trict: West Ch es ter Area

Map Created:
Tuesday, March 29, 2022
County of Chester
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Limitations of L iability and Use:
County of Che ster, Pennsylvani a ma ke s no c laims to
the c ompleteness, a ccura cy, or conte nt of any data
contained herei n, and makes no re presentation of a ny
kind, including, but not limited to, the warranties of
merchantability or fitness for a pa rticular use , nor are
any suc h w arranties to be implie d or inferre d wit h
respect to the informa tion or data furnished herein.
For informa tion on data sources visit the G IS
Service s page listed at www.chesco.org/gis.

101 Commerce Drive
Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

Tel: (610) 363–9525
www.westwhiteland.org

April 26, 2022
Received Application in Zoning Office: March 29, 2022

APP LI CANT:

Mihai Cojan & Alysha Martinelli
1356 Old Pottstown Pk.
West Chester, PA 19380

P rem ises:

1356 Old Pottstown Pk.
West Chester, PA 19380

R E:

NOTI CE OF SCHEDULED HEAR ING DATE

Dear Applicant:
Your petition for an appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board has been
accepted, and we have scheduled a hearing at 7:00 pm on Thursday, May 26, 2022
regarding your request for relief from §325-9.C(8)(a), §325-9.C(8)(b), §325-23.A(2), §325106.A(1), and §325-106.A(2) of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow the
construction of multiple additions and a swimming pool at the existing residence at the above
address. The hearing will take place at the Township Building and online via Zoom, with the
Applicant and Board to meet in-person.
Please note the following regarding the attachments to his letter:
-

Legal Notice: We will be sending this notice to the Daily Local News to advertise for two
consecutive weeks prior to the hearing date, as required by the Pennsylvania Municipalities
Planning Code.

-

Window Placard: This placard must be placed in your window or elsewhere readily visible
on your property at least seven days prior to the hearing date (on or before May 19, 2022).

-

List of Property Owners within 300 feet: You will need to send written notices to the
owners of all the properties within 300 feet of the property that is subject of the application.
These notices must be received not less than two weeks before the hearing (on or before
May 12, 2022).

M ailing of Notices - Please send two letters to each address – one by certified mail and

one by regular mail. You will need to present the certified mail receipts (i.e., the “green
cards”) at or prior to the hearing, or else the hearing will not take place.
-

Memorandum from Zoning Officer: This memo reviews your request and is provided to
the Zoning Hearing Board.

Also enclosed are guidelines explaining the requirements and procedure for your hearing.
You must comply with the requirements set forth on the information sheet. Please pay
special attention to the requirements for notifying adjacent property owners. Additionally,
please review the check list provided and confirm receipt of all documents listed by signing
at the bottom and return it to the Township Planning Department.
If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Township Zoning Officer, John
Weller, or me at 610-363-9525.
Very truly yours,

Justin Smiley
Justin Smiley
West Whiteland Township Planner
NOTE: It is your responsibility to prepare your case that a hardship exists on the property.
You may have your attorney with you if you desire.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Legal Notice
ZHB Window Placard
List of Property Owners within 300 ft.
Memorandum from Zoning Officer
ZHB Application Guidelines

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, May
26, 2022 at 7:00 p.m. to hear the appeal of Mihai Cojan and Alysha Martinelli for relief from the
following sections of the Township Zoning Ordinance to allow the construction of multiple additions
and a swimming pool at 1356 Old Pottstown Pk., West Chester, PA in the R-2 Residential District.
The area and bulk standards of the R-1 district are applicable to this property as it is not served by
public water supply or public sewerage.
§325-9.C(8)(a) – The minimum side yard setback is 20 ft.
One of the proposed additions will be 13.1 ft. from the western property line.
§325-9.C(8)(b) – The minimum aggregate side yard setback is 45 ft.
The proposed improvements will result in an aggregate side yard setback of 33.1
ft.
§325-23.A(2) – Swimming pools must be set back at least 25 feet from all lot lines.
The proposed pool will be set back 5.0 ft. from the north lot line and 23.3 ft. from the west
lot line.
§325-106.A(1) – An enlargement of a non-conforming structure may not worsen the aspect of
non-conformity.
The existing garage is non-conforming relative to the side yard setback; one of the proposed
additions will worsen that non-conformity.
§325-106.A(2) – Structural alterations, extensions, and additions to existing structures must
comply with all area, height, width, yard, and coverage requirements for the district in
which it is located.
One of the proposed additions will not comply with the side yard setback requirement.
The hearing will be conducted at the Township Building, but the public may also attend via Zoom, an
online conferencing service that allows participation by computer, tablet, and telephone. Those
wishing to attend online should register in advance using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZcrceqtrT4sHdL_PERUcS4GPL2cYi6QSu5W
The Township is not liable for any computer security problems that participants may experience.
Interested parties are encouraged to submit comments and questions in advance of the hearing by
calling (610) 363-9525 x 3211 or via e-mail to jsmiley@westwhiteland.org by noon on April 28, 2022.
For additional instructions regarding access to Zoom and how to participate while in the meeting
please use the following link: https://www.westwhiteland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1720/ZoomInstructions.

UPI
41-8-187.1
41-8-187.2
41-8-188
41-8-189
41-8-190
41-8-190.1
41-8-256
41-8-257

Owner 1
JEFFREY & LAUREN BRYANT
ALFRED L & SUSAN MARTINELLI
SUNSHINE MANAGEMENT LLC
TIMOTHY & MARGARET BERRY
JAMES & KIM NADWODNY
ANTONIO & MAJA ADILETTA
MICHAEL & MARSHA CONNOLLY
WALTER LEE POWELL IV & MICHELLE ARONOWICZ

Local Address
1410 OLD POTTSTOWN PK
1366 OLD POTTSTOWN PK
1354 POTTSTOWN PK
1345 OLD POTTSTOWN PK
1451 OLD POTTSTOWN PK
1407 OLD POTTSTOWN PK
103 WATERWILLOW RD
101 WATERWILLOW RD

Mailing Address 1
986 E PENN DR
1366 OLD POTTSTOWN PK
1354 OLD POTTSTOWN PK
1345 OLD POTTSTOWN PK
202 MARYHILL RD
2282 PORTER WAY
103 WATERWILLOW RD
101 WATERWILLOW RD

Mailing Address 2
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
PHOENIXVILLE PA
LANCASTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA
WEST CHESTER PA

Zip Code
19380
19380
19380
19380
19460
17601
19380
19380

MEMORANDUM
DATE: April 26, 2022
TO: Zoning Hearing Board
Bruce Jones
FROM: John R. Weller, AICP, Zoning Officer
SUBJECT: Zoning Hearing Board appeal of Bruce Jones
Relief from impervious coverage limit to allow
construction of a swimming pool and patio at
an existing residence.
APPLICANT:

Bruce Jones
1298 Country La.
West Chester, PA 19380

SITE ADDRESS:

1298 Country La.
West Chester, PA 19380

TAX PARCEL:
ZONING:

41-6N-97
R-2, Residential

REQUEST: Relief from §325-10.C(3) and §325-107.A of the West
Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance (“Zoning”) to allow a
swimming pool and patio that will exceed the limit on
impervious cover on an existing non-conforming lot.
HEARING DATE:

May 26, 2022

Although not sealed by a professional engineer or land surveyor, Staff has coordinated with the
Applicant and contractor to confirm that the data shown regarding the proposed improvements
are accurate. The information on the attached Zoning Chart is based on both Applicant and
Staff information and is correct in the determination of the Zoning Officer.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the project as shown requires relief from the
following Zoning provisions:
§325-10.C(3) – Impervious coverage may not exceed 20% of the developable lot area.
The proposed swimming pool and patio will increase the impervious coverage of
this lot from 19.6% to 24.8%.
§325-107.A – Development on a non-conforming lot may not violate applicable area and bulk
requirements.
The proposed pool and patio will violate the limit on impervious coverage.
Background
The subject property is a legally non-conforming residential lot at the southwest corner of Boot
Rd. and Country Ln. in the Brookwood Acres community in the R-2 Residential zoning district.

There are no regulated steep slopes or FEMA-designated flood hazard areas. Following a hearing
on July 25, 2019, the Zoning Hearing Board granted this Applicant relief to allow the
construction of a garage and second-floor addition to the existing home in violation of the
building coverage limit and front yard setback requirement. These improvements have since
been completed.
The Applicant is proposing to construct a swimming pool and patio area in the west side yard.
The Zoning Officer has determined that the design complies with the swimming pool standards
in §325-23.A of the Zoning.
Zoning Hearing Board criteria for review of variance applications (§325-118.A thru F of the
Zoning)
A. That there are unique physical circumstances or conditions, including irregularity, narrowness or shallowness of lot size or shape, or exceptional topographical or other physical conditions peculiar to the particular property, and that the unnecessary hardship is due to such
conditions and not the circumstances or conditions generally created by the provisions of
this Chapter in the neighborhood or district in which the property is located.
This property is one of many similar lots in this neighborhood. It is essentially
rectangular with no apparent environmental constraints. The lot is legally nonconforming as to size, and the Applicant received relief in July 2019 to allow the
current development, which violates setback requirements and the limit on building
coverage.
We note that the R-2 standards are based upon a minimum lot size of 22,000 sq.ft.,
and – as a corner lot – the front yard setback is required along two sides instead of
one, as would be the case were it not on a corner. We further note that the proposed
area of impervious coverage would be 20.1% of a conforming 22,000 sq.ft. lot.
The Board should determine whether the lot size and/or the corner location are
hardship(s) within the meaning of this section; the Board should also confirm if there
are any other aspects of the lot that may constitute a hardship that are not apparent
from the information provided.
B. That because of such physical circumstances or conditions, there is no possibility that the
property can be developed in strict conformity with the provisions of this Chapter and that
the authorization of a variance is therefore necessary to enable the reasonable use of the
property.
The property is already developed, although not in compliance with the Zoning.
Adding just a swimming pool (i.e., no patio) without violating the impervious cover
limit may be feasible since we do not include the water surface area as part of the
calculation; however, the existing development is so near the limit that only 68
sq.ft. of impervious surface may be legally added. Not only is this insufficient for a
patio, it is not enough to accommodate the coping around the pool as illustrated on
the drawing provided by the Applicant. The Board should determine if the pool and
patio constitute “reasonable uses” of the lot to the extent that relief is warranted.
The Board may also wish to discuss with the Application the feasibility of reducing
the size of the proposed patio in the interest of reducing the scope of relief needed
to allow the project.
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C. That such unnecessary hardship has not been created by the Applicant.
Should the Board determine that the lot size and/or corner location constitute hardship(s), we note that this Applicant did not create this lot, nor did they build the
original house. While this Applicant received relief in 2019 to allow an addition to
the house, we note that the current application does not expand any of the relief
granted at that time.
D. That the variance, if authorized, will neither alter the essential character of the
neighborhood or district in which the property is located, nor substantially or permanently
impair the appropriate use or development of adjacent property, nor be detrimental to the
public welfare.
The subject lot is part of a community of similar properties, all developed with
single-family homes; several have swimming pools comparable to what the Applicant
is proposing. The Board should determine whether the proposed improvements will
alter the essential character of the neighborhood. Staff cannot determine any way
in which the proposed swimming pool would impair the appropriate use of any
nearby property or be detrimental to the public welfare.
E. That in the case where the property in part or totally is located within the regulatory floodway the granting of a variance will not increase the base flood elevation.
There are no FEMA-designated floodways or any other special flood hazard areas on
the property; this is a moot issue.
F. That the variance, if authorized, will represent the minimum variance that will afford relief
and will represent the least modification possible of the regulation in issue. In granting any
variance, the hearing board may attach such reasonable conditions and safeguards as it may
deem necessary to implement the purposes of this Chapter.
As described above, it appears that the proposed pool is less of an issue than the
patio area. It may be possible to accommodate a smaller pool with no patio without
exceeding the impervious cover limit, but it may be too small to be useful. Staff
nevertheless suggests that the Board discuss with the Applicant the possibility of
reducing the size of the project – or at least the patio – to minimize the scope of any
relief that you may choose to grant.
Attachments
1. Zoning Chart for 1298 Country Ln.
2. Plans 4.6.22
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Zoning Chart for 1298 Country Ln.
Zoning District: R-2, Residential
Request: Relief from §325-10.C(3) and §325-107.A to allow the construction of a swimming
pool and patio on a legally non-conforming lot that will violate the impervious coverage limit.
The data shown below are based upon information provided by the Applicant, supplemented
with information from Chester County and confirmed by site inspection by Staff. Nonconforming aspects are shown in italicized bold-faced type.

Zoning Data:
R-2 District
Lot Size1
Building Coverage
Total Impervious Coverage3

Required
22,000 sq.ft.
(0.5 ac.)
12% max.
20% max.

Existing
17,859 sq.ft.
(0.41 ac.)
2,814 sq.ft. (15.8%)

Lot Width at Street Line

75 ft. min.

Lot Width at Building Line

100 ft. min.

Front Yard

50 ft. min.

Rear Yard

40 ft. min.

Side Yard

15 ft. min.

Side Yard Aggregate

40 ft. min.

3,504 sq.ft. (19.6%)
147 ft. (Boot)
112 ft. (Country)
105 ft. (Boot)
123 ft. (Country)
47 ft. (Boot)
19 ft. (Country)
No Rear Yard
60 ft. (west)
29 ft. (south)
89 ft.

Building Height

35 ft. max.

<35 ft.

Required

Proposed
No change
2,734 sq.ft. (15.3%)2
4,424 sq.ft. (24.8%)
No change
No change
No change
No change
No Rear Yard
No change (north)
No change (south)
No change
<35 ft.

Zoning Data:
Swimming Pools
Distance from dwelling

Existing

Proposed

15 ft. min.

N/A

15 ft.

Distance from any lot line

25 ft. min.

N/A

25 ft. (west)
35 ft. (south)

1

Developable acreage, which excludes rights-of-way, easements, floodplains, wetlands, and slopes in
excess of 25% from the gross acreage.

2

“Building Coverage” includes in this case the house, deck, and an 80 sq.ft. shed (not shown). The
Applicant will be removing the existing shed to accommodate the proposed pool. Although this aspect
will remain non-conforming, no relief is required since the proposed improvements will reduce the
degree of non-conformity.

3

“Impervious Coverage” includes the structure footprints plus the patio and all paved surfaces, including
the pool decking. It is our practice to exclude the water surface of a swimming pool from this
calculation since it will not contribute to runoff.

1298 Count ry L n.

CO U N T Y O F CH E S T E R
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Find Information
PARID : 4 106 N00 970 000
UPI: 41 -6N-97
Owner1: JO NES BRUCE L &
Owner2: RENA A
Mail Addres s 1: 12 98 CO UNTRY LA
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101 Commerce Drive
Exton, Pennsylvania 19341

Tel: (610) 363–9525
www.westwhiteland.org

April 26, 2022
Received Application in Zoning Office: April 14, 2022
APPLICANT:

Bruce Jones
1298 Country Ln.
West Chester, PA 19380

Premises:

1298 Country Ln.
West Chester, PA 19380

RE:

NOTICE OF SCHEDULED HEARING DATE

Dear Applicant:
Your petition for an appeal to the West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board has been
accepted. A hearing regarding a variance application seeking relief from §325-10.C(3) and
§325-107.A of the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to allow the construction of a
swimming pool that will result in a violation of the limit on impervious coverage on a legally
non-conforming lot. The hearing has been scheduled for 7:00 pm on Thursday, May 26,
2022 at the Township Building, located at 101 Commerce Dr,, Exton, PA, 19341. Enclosed is
public notice information and procedures you will need to conduct before your hearing:
-

Legal Notice: We will place this notice in the Daily Local News for two consecutive weeks
prior to the hearing date, as required by the Pennsylvania Municipalities Planning Code.

-

Window Placard: You must place this placard in your window or somewhere on the
premises where it can be seen by the public no later than May 19, seven days prior to the
hearing date.

-

List of Property Owners within 300 ft.: You will need to send written notices to the
owner of all properties within 300 hundred feet of your property. These notices must be
received no later than May 12, two weeks before the hearing. You must mail two letters
to each address: one by certified mail and one by regular mail. You will be required to
present the return receipts at the beginning of the hearing. If the receipts are not
presented, the hearing cannot take place.

-

Memorandum from Zoning Officer: This letter gives an overview of the variances
requested from the zoning ordinance.
Also enclosed are guidelines explaining the requirements and procedure for your hearing.
You must comply with the requirements set forth on the information sheet. Please pay
special attention to the requirements for notifying adjacent property owners.
Additionally, please review the check list provided and confirm receipt of all documents
listed by signing at the bottom and return it to the Township Planning Department.

If you have any questions or concerns, please contact the Township Zoning Officer, John
Weller, or me at 610-363-9525.
Very truly yours,

Justin Smiley
West Whiteland Township Planner
NOTE: It is your responsibility to prepare your case. You may have your attorney with you if
you desire.
Attachments
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Legal Notice
ZHB Window Placard
List of Property Owners within 300 ft.
Memorandum from Zoning Officer
ZHB Application Guidelines

LEGAL NOTICE
The West Whiteland Township Zoning Hearing Board will conduct a public hearing on Thursday, May
26, 2022 at 7:00 pm in the West Whiteland Township Building at 101 Commerce Dr., Exton, PA 19341
to hear the appeal of Bruce Jones for relief from the West Whiteland Township Zoning Ordinance to
allow the construction of a swimming pool and patio that will violate the impervious cover limit at
1298 Country Ln. West Chester, PA in the R-2 Residenital zoning distrrict. The applicant is seeking
relief from the following section of the Zoning Ordinance:
§325-10.C(3) – Impervious coverage may not exceed 20% of the developable lot area.
The proposed swimming pool and patio will result in impervious coverage of 24.8% of the
developable lot area.
§325-107.A – Development on a non-conforming lot may not violate area and bulk requirements.
The proposed pool and patio will violate the limit on impervious coverage.
The public may attend the hearing in the Main Meeting Room of the Township Building at 101
Commerce Dr., Exton, PA. The public may also attend via Zoom, an online conferencing service that
allows participation by computer, tablet, or telephone; however, the Township shall not be
responsible for computer security problems that those choosing this option may experience. Persons
wishing to attend via Zoom should register in advance using this link:
https://us02web.zoom.us/meeting/register/tZAsd-2oqDwvEtHhbqtxfCTzwrEysBuuxpHb
For additional instructions about Zoom and how to participate while in the meeting, use this link:
https://www.westwhiteland.org/DocumentCenter/View/1720/Zoom-Instructions.
Interested parties are encouraged to submit comments and questions in advance of the hearing by
calling (610) 363-9525 x 3211 or via e-mail to jsmiley@westwhiteland.org by noon on May 26, 2022.
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Owner 1
SUNOCO PARTNERS REAL ESTATE ACQUISITION LLC C/O KE ANDREWS
PHILIP & BARBARA CONWAY
ROBERT AND PAMELA DRENNEN
KURT & LAURA MAZZAGATTI
EDWARD & DEBRA SHOEMAKER
KATHLEEN & JOHN PAUL CRONAUER
RICHARD & MARY JILL REICH
PARUL RASTOGI & GARG SANJIV
CHRISTIAN DIDIZIAN & JOHANNA HAAS
RICHARD & CLAUDIA PARSONS
ZIAD & GEORGETTE SLEIMAN
LEONARD & MARY JANE BROWN
SHIRLEY J PEARCE REVOCABLE LIVING TRUST
CHRISTOPHER & STACEY ANDES
RALPH & BETTY SPARKLIN
JAMES SWEENEY
DAT SENH
ALBERT & BRIDGET FISCHBEIN
DANIEL AQUILINO & ARIANA DICRESCENZA
TIMOTHY & KELLYANNE HORAN
JAMES COYLE & NICOLE WOOD
MALLOY GARY & MARLENE MALLOY
THOMAS HEDBERG & MERRY GULICK

Local Address
601 E BOOT RD
1307 GREENTREE LA
1309 GREENTREE LA
1311 GREENTREE LA
1317 GREENTREE LA
1319 GREENTREE LA
1302 HILLCREST RD
691 E BOOT RD
651 E BOOT RD
1303 HILLCREST RD
1291 CLEARBROOK RD
1293 CLEARBROOK RD
1295 CLEARBROOK RD
1297 CLEARBROOK RD
1299 CLEARBROOK RD
650 E BOOT RD
1296 COUNTRY LA
1294 COUNTRY LA
1292 COUNTRY LA
1290 COUNTRY LA
1295 COUNTRY LA
1297 COUNTRY LA
690 E BOOT RD

Mailing Address 1
2424 RIDGE RD
1307 GREENTREE LA
1309 GREENTREE LA
1311 GREENTREE LA
1317 GREENTREE LA
1319 GREENTREE LA
1302 HILLCREST RD
691 E BOOT RD
651 E BOOT RD
1303 HILLCREST RD
1291 CLEARBROOK LA
1293 CLEARBROOK RD
1295 CLEARBROOK RD
1297 CLEARBROOK RD
1299 CLEARBROOK RD
650 E BOOT RD
1296 COUNTRY LA
1294 COUNTRY LA
1292 COUNTRY LA
1290 COUNTRY LA
1295 COUNTRY LA
1297 COUNTRY LA
690 E BOOT RD

Mailing Address 2 Zip Code
ROCKWALL TX
75087
WEST CHESTER PA
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